Total Annual Responses: 475. Total Annual Burden Hours: 79

Dated: April 17, 2009.

#### John A. Trelease,

Acting Chief, Division of Regulatory Support. [FR Doc. E9–9308 Filed 4–22–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–05–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **National Park Service**

### Notice of Continuation of Visitor Services

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior.

**ACTION:** Public notice.

**DATES:** Effective Date: January 1, 2009. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Jo

A. Pendry, Concession Program Manager, National Park Service, Washington, DC 20240, Telephone, 202–513–7156.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the terms of existing concession contracts, public notice is hereby given that the National Park Service intends to request a continuation of visitor services for a period not-to-exceed 1 year from the date of contract expiration.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The contract listed below has been extended

to the maximum allowable period under 36 CFR 51.23. Under the provisions of current concession contracts and pending the completion of the public solicitation of a prospectus for a new concession contract, the National Park Service authorizes continuation of visitor services for a period not-to-exceed 1 year under the terms and conditions of the current contract as amended. The continuation of operations does not affect any rights with respect to selection for award of a new concession contract.

Conc ID No.	Concessioner name	Park
LARO001-92	Dakota Columbia Rentals, LLC	Lake Roosevelt National Recreation Area.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jo

A. Pendry, Concession Program Manager, National Park Service, Washington, DC 20240, Telephone 202– 513–7156.

Dated: January 28, 2009.

#### Katherine H. Stevenson,

Assistant Director, Business Services.

**Editorial Note:** This document was received in the Office of the Federal Register on April 17, 2009.

[FR Doc. E9–9199 Filed 4–22–09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-53-M

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### **National Park Service**

### Acadia National Park, Bar Harbor, ME; Acadia National Park Advisory Commission; Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463, 86 Stat. 770, 5 U.S.C. App. 1, Sec. 10), that the Acadia National Park Advisory Commission will hold a meeting on Monday, June 1, 2009.

The Commission was established pursuant to Public Law 99–420, Sec. 103. The purpose of the commission is to consult with the Secretary of the Interior, or his designee, on matters relating to the management and development of the park, including but not limited to the acquisition of lands and interests in lands (including conservation easements on islands) and termination of rights of use and occupancy.

The meeting will convene at Schoodic Education and Research Center, Acadia

National Park, Winter Harbor, Maine, at 1 p.m., to consider the following agenda:

- 1. Review and approval of minutes from the meeting held February 2, 2009.
  - 2. Committee reports:
- -Land Conservation.
- —Park Use.
- -Science and Education.
- —Historic.
  - 3. Old business.
  - 4. Superintendent's report.
  - 5. Public comments.
- 6. Proposed agenda for next Commission meeting in September 2009

The meeting is open to the public. Interested persons may make oral/written presentations to the Commission or file written statements. Such requests should be made to the Superintendent at least seven days prior to the meeting.

Further information concerning this meeting may be obtained from the Superintendent, Acadia National Park, P.O. Box 177, Bar Harbor, Maine 04609, tel: (207) 288–3338.

Dated: April 7, 2009.

#### Sheridan Steele,

Superintendent.

[FR Doc. E9–9200 Filed 4–22–09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-2N-M

# **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

## **Bureau of Land Management**

[MT-020-1010-PO]

## Notice of Public Meeting, Eastern Montana Resource Advisory Council Meeting

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior, Montana, Billings and Miles City Field Offices

**ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Eastern Montana Resource Advisory Council (RAC), will meet as indicated below.

**DATES:** The next regular meeting of the Eastern Montana Resource Advisory Council will be held on May 27, 2009 in Billings, MT. The meeting will start at 8 a.m. and adjourn at approximately 3:30 p.m. When determined, the meeting location will be announced in a news release.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Mark Jacobsen, Public Affairs Specialist, BLM Miles City Field Office, 111 Garryowen Road, Miles City, Montana 59301. Telephone: (406) 233–2831.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15-member Council advises the Secretary of the Interior through the Bureau of Land Management on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in Montana. At these meetings, topics will include: Miles City and Billings Field Office manager